Effective Group
Interest

Name of Company 2005 2004 Principal Activity

Associates
Perumahan Abadi Sdn Bhd 25% 25% Inactive
Reka Halus Sdn Bhd 30% 30% Cultivation of oil palm and processing of palm oil

Associate of IOI Properties Berhad
Continental Estates Sdn Bhd 17% 16% Property development and cultivation of oil palm

Associates of IOI Oleochemical
Industries Berhad
Fatty Chemical (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd 19% 18% Manufacturing of fatty alcohol and methyl esters
Kao Plasticizer (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd 19% 18% Manufacturing of plasticizer and other chemical

products
Associate of Palmex Industries
Sdn Berhad
Malaysia Pakistan Venture Sdn Bhd 16% 15% Investment holding

46 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

During  the  financial year,  the Group adopted Financial Reporting Standard  (“FRS”) 201, Property Development
Activities. The adoption of FRS201 does not have any material  impact on  the  results of  the Group  for  the current
financial year. The comparative  figures  in  respect of property development costs, however, have been  restated  in
accordance with the requirements of FRS201 as follows:

Group
As previously

reported Reclassification As restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Balance Sheet
Property development costs 271,909 (88,505) 183,404
Trade and other receivables 670,228 133,361 803,589
Trade and other payables 569,755 44,856 614,611

47 AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

The financial statements of the Group and of the Company for the financial year ended 30 June 2005 were authorised
for issue by the Board of Directors on 1 September 2005.

IOI
Corporation
Berhad

192

A
nn
ua
l R
ep
or
t 2
00
5

Dato’Yeo How

statement by directors

statutory declaration

I, Dato’ Yeo How, being  the Director primarily responsible for  the financial management of IOI Corporation Berhad, do
solemnly and sincerely declare that the financial statements set out on pages 101 to 191 are, to the best of my knowledge
and belief, correct and I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by virtue of the